

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Howard Malloy and Great Plains)	
Potato Production, LLP,)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20210155
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	
v.)	Morton County District Court
)	Case No. 30-09-C-00869
James Behrens,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

On Appeal from Morton County District Court’s Order Granting Petition for Appraisal of Homestead, Order Granting Petition for Sale of Homestead, and Order Confirming Sale, The Honorable David E. Reich Presiding, Morton County District Court, South Central Judicial District

BRIEF OF APPELLEES HOWARD MALLOY AND GREAT PLAINS POTATO PRODUCTION, LLP

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Tim Lervick (#03495)
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
100 West Broadway Ave., Suite 250
P.O. Box 2798
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-2798
Telephone: (701) 223-6585
Email: tlervick@crowleyfleck.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees
Howard Malloy and Great Plains Potato
Production, LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	4
	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	1
Oral Argument Requested.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	6
Statement of the Facts	10
Law and Argument	27
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT GRANTED MALLOY’S PETITION FOR APPRAISAL OF HOMESTEAD.....	27
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY ORDERING THE SALE OF HOMESTEAD	36
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN EXCLUDING THE BALANCE OF MALLOY’S JUDGMENT FROM THE MINIMUM BID PRICE.....	43
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY CONFIRMING THE SALE OF HOMESTEAD.....	47
A. This appeal should be dismissed as moot	47
B. The district court retained jurisdiction to sign the order confirming sale because the issues raised in the May 27, 2021 Notice of Appeal were not appealable, and because the Order Confirming Sale was part of the execution process, which is not stayed on appeal.	50
C. Absent conformity with the provisions in N.D.C.C. Ch. 28-23, the entry of an order confirming the sale is mandatory on the district court and no notice or motion is required	60

Conclusion63
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....64
Certificate of Service65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

Cases

<u>Appoloni v. United States,</u> 450 F.3d 185, 200 (6th Cir. 2006)	34
<u>Ashley Educ. Ass’n v. Ashley Pub. Sch. Dist., No. 9,</u> 556 N.W.2d 666, 668 (N.D. 1996)	47
<u>City of Grand Forks v. Lamb,</u> 2005 ND 103, ¶ 5, 697 N.W.2d 362	58
<u>Falconer v. Farmers Union Co.,</u> 260 N.W.2d 1, 2 (N.D. 1977)	45
<u>Farm Credit Bank of St. Paul v. Rub,</u> 478 N.W.2d 279, 280 (N.D. 1991)	56, 57, 58
<u>First W. Bank v. Wickman,</u> 464 N.W.2d 195 (N.D. 1990)	61
<u>In re Anderson,</u> 2019 ND 217, ¶7, 932 N.W.2d 506).....	30, 41
<u>In re C.J.A.,</u> 473 N.W.2d 439 (N.D. 1991)	30
<u>In re Estate of Hall,</u> 2019 ND 196, ¶ 19, 931 N.W.2d 482	39
<u>In re Estate of Shubert,</u> 2013 ND 215, ¶ 17, 839 N.W.2d 811	47, 48
<u>In re M.W.,</u> 2009 ND 55, ¶ 6, 764 N.W.2d 185	31
<u>In re S.E.,</u> 2012 ND 168, ¶ 9, 820 N.W.2d 389	51, 52
<u>Kipp v. Sweno,</u> 683 N.W.2d 259 (Minn. 2004).....	41

Paragraph No.

Cases cont.

LaRocque v. LaRocque,
1998 ND 143, ¶¶ 8-9, 582 N.W.2d 64552

Leverson v. Olson,
25 N.D. 624, 142 N.W. 917 (N.D. 1913).....34

Mountrail County v. Hoffman,
2000 ND 49, ¶ 6, 607 N.W.2d 90135

Nelson v. Nelson,
2020 ND 130, ¶ 10, 944 N.W.2d 33548

Nichols v. Schutte,
75 N.D. 207, 26 N.W.2d 515, 521 (1947)39

Public Serv. Comm'n v. Minnesota Grain, Inc.,
2008 ND 184, ¶ 20, 756 N.W.2d 76331

Schirado v. Foote,
2010 ND 136, ¶ 7, 785 N.W.2d 23551

Sime v. Tvenge Assoc. Architects & Planners, P.C.,
488 N.W.2d 606 (N.D. 1992)51

Small v. Cunningham,
120 N.W.2d 13 (N.D. 1963)45

State v. Brown,
2009 ND 150, ¶ 14, 771 N.W.2d 26734

State v. One Buick Automobile,
48 N.D. 348, 352, 185 N.W. 305, 307 (N.D. 1921).....47

State v. Rambousek,
479 N.W.2d 832 (N.D. 1992)34

Paragraph No.

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-2561

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-0331

N.D.C.C. § 28-20.1344

N.D.C.C. § 28-21-1214

N.D.C.C. § 28-23-0422

N.D.C.C. § 28-23-1356, 59, 60

N.D.C.C. § 28-27-0256

N.D.C.C. § 28-27-02(2)56

N.D.C.C. § 47-18-0121, 43

N.D.C.C. § 47-18-04(4)44

N.D.C.C. § 47-18-0521, 39

N.D.C.C. § 47-18-0630, 32, 33

N.D.C.C. § 47-18-07(1)32

N.D.C.C. § 47-18-0833

N.D.C.C. § 47-18-0915, 36

N.D.C.C. § 47-18-1016

N.D.C.C. § 47-18-1118

N.D.C.C. § 47-18-1319, 36, 37, 40, 60

Chapters

N.D.C.C. Ch. 28-2359, 60, 62

N.D.C.C. Ch. 47-188, 21, 54, 62

Paragraph No.

Rules

N.D.R.App.P. 8.....23, 26, 49

N.D.R.App.P. 42(c).....49

N.D.R.Civ.P. 7(b)(1).....19, 38, 60

N.D.R.Civ.P. 62(h)23, 26, 47, 49, 59
